



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALGON CARBON CORPORATION,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

INTER-LOCAL PENSION FUND
GCC/IBT,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 225,2019

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2017-0910-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION –
OCTOBER 28, 2019**

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

COOCH & TAYLOR, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**

RANDALL J. BARON
DAVID T. WISSBROECKER
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**

CHRISTOPHER H. LYONS (#5493)
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: 615/244-2203
615/252-3798 (fax)

/s/ R. Bruce McNew

R. BRUCE McNEW (#967)
1007 N. Orange St., Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
Telephone: 302/984-3810
bmcnew@coochtaylor.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee Cross-
Appellant

DATED: October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Trial Court Had No Basis to Award Fees on the Motion to Dismiss or the Motion to Compel	4
B. The Court Below Abused Its Discretion By Failing to Consider the “Results Obtained” in Assessing the Reasonableness of Calgon’s Fee Request.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 WL 3029869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 880 A.2d 1047 (Del. 2005)	8, 13
<i>Alpex Comput. Corp. v. Nintendo Co., Ltd.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 161 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5152295 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2013).....	7
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 2010 WL 3221823 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2010).....	10
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>In re SS & C Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 3271242 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2008).....	11, 12
<i>In re SS & C Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 948 A.2d 1140 (Del. Ch. 2008)	11
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 & 16 (Del. 1993).....	12
<i>Parfi Hldg. AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	7, 11
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 93 (2017).....	5, 7

00590438

Smith v. Del. State Univ.,
47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012)4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 30(b)(6).....5, 6

Deleware Supreme Court
Rule 84

Court of Chancery
Rule 372
Rule 37(a)(4).....10
Rule 37(a)(4)(A)7, 9
Rule 1444

Delaware Rules of Evidence
Rule 40814
